6.1.12 Altius has submitted a Social and Labour Plan (Altius SLP) as part of the Altius

Mining Right application. The Altius SLP has been approved, however, cannot

be implemented until such time as the Altius Mining Right becomes Effective;

6.1.13 We have been advised by Altius that the requisite Financial Provision for the

Altius Mining Right has not been fully provided for; and

6.1.14 Altius is currently held as to 26.8% by HDSAs, with an undertaking to consider

issuing a percentage of the shareholding to a Community Trust resulting in

Altius being held as to 30% by HDSAs, which exceeds the minimum threshold

of 26% stipulated in the Charter Documents as minimum compliance with the

HDSA Ownership Obligation.

Yours faithfully

MALAN SCHOLES INCORPORATED

Signed at Johannesburg on 28 September 2016.

 Page 49

7. Investigating Accountant’s Report

APPENDIX 1

ZYL LIMITED

HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 Notes   Audited

30 June 2016

Subsequent

events

 Pro forma

adjustments

 Pro forma

after Public

Offer

   $   $   $   $

 Current assets

 Cash and cash equivalents  2 4,811  19,400 1,712,850 1,737,061

 Trade and other

receivables  3 96,625  -   (90,961)  5,664

 Total current assets   101,436  19,400   1,621,889 1,742,725

 Non-current assets

 Mineral exploration &

evaluation expenditure   536,480  -   -   536,480

 Other financial assets  4 1,884,951  -   (1,884,951) -

 Total non-current assets   2,421,431 -   (1,884,951) 536,480

 Total assets   2,522,867 19,400   (263,062) 2,279,205

 Current liabilities

 Trade and other payables  5 799,150 (123,818) (554,305)  121,027

 Provisions  6 1,606  -   (1,606)  -

 Borrowings  7 4,720,736  115,000  (4,787,736) 48,000

 Total current liabilities   5,521,492 (8,818) (5,343,647) 169,027

 Total liabilities   5,521,492 (8,818) (5,343,647) 169,027

 Net assets   (2,998,625) 28,218 5,080,585 2,110,178

 Equity

 Contributed equity  8 55,729,051  -   2,151,350  57,880,401

 Reserves  9 666,915 (3,974,050) 2,326,742 (980,393)

 Accumulated losses  10 (59,394,591) 4,002,268 602,493  (54,789,830)

 Total equity   (2,998,625) 28,218 5,080,585 2,110,178

The above pro forma consolidated statement of financial position after the Offers is as per the consolidated

statement of financial position before the Offers, adjusted for any subsequent events and the transactions

relating to the issue of Shares pursuant to this Prospectus. The consolidated statement of financial position is

to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the Historical Financial Information set out in

Appendix 2.

APPENDIX 2

ZYL LIMITED

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES